November 21, 1977 Resolutions Book 13 - Page 116

> RESOLUTION CLOSING THE CHERRY STREET ALLEYWAY IN THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, MECKLENBURG COUNTY NORTH CAROLINA

WHEREAS, a Petition has been filed and received in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 153, Section 9, Sub-section 17 and Chapter 160A, Section 299, Sub-section (a) of the General Statutes of North Carolina, requesting the closing of certain portions of:

CHERRY STREET ALLEYWAY

in the City of Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina; and
WHEREAS, the City Council has caused to be published a Resolution
of intent to close said alleyway and calling for a public hearing on the
question, all in accordance with said Statutes; and

WHEREAS, said public hearing was held on the <u>21st</u> day of <u>November</u>, 1977; and

WHEREAS, the Petitioner, Mrs. Frances A. Parrish, 1322 Providence Road, Charlotte, North Carolina 28207, owned all of the land adjoining the affected portions of the above mentioned alleyway except for the land abutting 12 feet on the westerly boundary owned by State Capital Life Insurance Company and Cherry Street abutting 12 feet on the easterly boundary owned by the City of Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina.

WHEREAS, no persons, firms or corporations or parties in interest have appeared in opposition to the closing of said portions of the above mentioned alleyway;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

That the Council hereby orders the closing of those portions of:

CHERRY STREET ALLEYWAY

as same are more particulary described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, it appearing to the satisfaction of the City Council that the closing of those portions of said alleyway is not contrary to the public interest, and that no individual, firm or corporation owning property in the vacinity thereof will be deprived of reasonable means of ingress and egress to his or its property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be filed in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Mecklenburg County, North Carolina.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Hum W. Underfull V.

CERTIFICATION

I, Ruth Armstrong City Clerk of the City of Charle	ot I
North Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact con	ο ν
a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Car	olina,
in regular session convened on the 21st day of November , 1977, the	
reference having been made in Minute Book 66 , beginning at Page	
ending at Page, and is recorded in full in Resolution Book 13	•
we shall say the capacate that far at the fact and the	

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>22nd</u> day of <u>November</u>, 1977.

City Clerk of the City of Charlotte

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

MECKLENBURG COUNTY

12.00-foot alley running along the southerly line of Lot 11 as shown in Map Book 230 Page 16, facing 12.00 feet on Cherry Street and running that width along the said southerly line of Lot 11 and being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point in the westerly margin of Cherry Street, the southeasterly corner of Lot 11, and being located \$ 23-06-36.7 W., 223.24 feet from an iron stake marking the curve return from the southerly margin of East Third Street, and runs thence with the westerly margin of said Cherry Street, \$ 23-06-36.7 W., 12.40 feet; thence N 52-20-47 W., 196.24 feet to a point; thence N 22-53-51 E., 12.41 feet to a point; thence S 52-20-47 E., 196.29 feet to the point of beginning all as shown on plat of survey by Spratt-Seaver, Inc. dated 8 August 1977 File No. 77-08-04.

November 21, 1977 Resolutions Book 13 - Page 118

A JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MECKLENBURG COUNTY AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA TO REQUEST THAT SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY PROCEED WITH THE NECESSARY CONVERSION OF EQUIPMENT TO PROVIDE FOR 911 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE IN MECKLENEURG COUNTY.

WHEREAS, in January of 1976, Mayor John Belk of Charlotte appointed a committee to study the feasibility of implementing 911 emergency telephone service; and

WHEREAS, following months of research and discussion, the 911
Study Committee unanimously recommended to the Board of County Commissioners and the Charlotte City Council that the 911 service be implemented as soon as Southern Bell could convert telephone equipment to provide the service; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Mecklenbury County and the Charlotte City Council are desirous of furnishing this service and request that Southern Bell proceed with the conversion of necessary telephone equipment so that 911 will be operable by July of 1979; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners and the Charlotte City Council have each funded a portion of the start-up costs for this project in the 1977-78 budgets, and will at a later time enter into an agreement which will provide for cooperative funding of the project. The initial start-up cost and cost of operation during the first fiscal year (or part thereof) will be allocated on the basis of 74%-City and 26%-County subject to adjustment at the end of each fiscal year thereafter to reflect the percentage of emergency service calls transmitted during the previous fiscal year (or portion thereof in the remainder of the first fiscal year following the commencement of the "911" service).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County County Commissioners of Mecklenburg County and the Charlotte City Council that 911 emergency telephone service shall be directed to proceed with the necessary conversion of its equipment to provide for this service.

RESOLVED this 7th day of November , 1977 by the Mackleuburg Board of County Commissioners.

RESOLVED this 21st day of November , 1977 by the Charlotte City Council.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 21st day of November, 1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 66, and is recorded in full in Resolutions Book 13, at page 118-119.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk November 21, 1977 Resolutions Book 13 - Page 120

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE ALLOWING RETIREMENT CREDIT FOR EUGENE C. WILLIAMSON.

WHEREAS, G.S. 128-26 (a) provides that a participating employer may allow prior service credit to any of its employees for their earlier service to any "employer" as the term is defined in G.S. 128-21 (11); and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to allow prior service credit to Eugene C. Williamson (A-40099) for his service to the City of Charlotte from July 16, 1946 to July 13, 1964.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, in regular session duly assembled, that:

- 1. The City of Charlotte hereby elects to allow credit to Eugene C. Williamson (A-40099) for service rendered to the City of Charlotte for the period from July 16, 1946 to July 13, 1964.
- 2. The City of Charlotte agrees to pay the cost for the allowance of said extra credit.

This	the	21st	day	of	November	, ·	19	7	7.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Chafelell Jr. City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Ca	rolina,
do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resoluti	on
adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in T	
session convened on the 21st day of November , 1977, the referen	,
having been made in Minute Book 66, page, and recorded in fu	ll in
Resolutions Book 13, page 120.	

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 22nd day of November, 1977.

Ruth Armstrong, City Gerk

1:1